

# Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas

**PR/1613/21**

## **Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order**

**Reg. Reference:** SD21A/0295      **Application Date:** 27-Oct-2021  
**Submission Type:** New Application      **Registration Date:** 27-Oct-2021

**Correspondence Name and Address:** Tim Chapman Architects Ltd. 69, Sallins Bridge,  
Sallins, Co Kildare

**Proposed Development:** 916sq.m new canopy overall height 5.8m over existing  
external retail area to the north of the existing  
polytunnel structure together with all associated site  
works.

**Location:** Newlands Garden Centre, New Road, Clondalkin,  
Dublin 22

**Applicant Name:** Newlands Nurseries Ltd.

**Application Type:** Permission

(EW)

### **Description of Site and Surroundings:**

Site Visit: 12 November 2021

Site Area: Stated as 0.739ha

#### Site Description:

The site is located at the junction of Fonthill Road and New Road in Newlands, Clondalkin and contains a single storey garden centre with large poly tunnels to the rear. The site is located south of Clondalkin Village and to north of Newlands Cross. The 'Newlands Garden Centre' subject site comprises the existing garden centre building with customer car parking to the front (east) of the building. There are mature trees located at the entrance to the site. This retail site specialises in plants, garden furniture and garden products. The site falls away slightly in a northerly direction.

#### **Proposal:**

The proposed development comprises the following:

- A new canopy measuring 916sq.m, with an overall height 5.8m over existing external retail area to the north of the existing polytunnel structure together with all associated site works.

#### **SEA Sensitivity:**

No overlap identified with relevant environmental layers.

# Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas

**PR/1613/21**

## **Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order**

### **Zoning:**

The subject site is subject to zoning objective RES 'To protect and/or improve residential amenity' in the South Dublin County Development plan 2016-2022.

TPO

### **Table 9.5 Tree Preservation Orders**

<b>Order</b>	<b>Location</b>
Dublin County Council (St. Brigid's Clondalkin) Tree Preservation Order 1973	St. Brigid's (now Newlands Garden Centre), New Road, Clondalkin

### **Consultations:**

Water Services:	No objection subject to conditions
Irish Water:	No objection or recommendations.
Roads:	No report received.
Heritage Officer:	No comments received at time or writing report.
Parks:	No objection or recommendations.

### **Submissions/Observations /Representations**

None for subject application.

### **Relevant Planning History**

SD09A/0389 – **Granted** Permission for a change of use of 68sq.m. from retail to a 50-seat cafe, together with the provision of staff toilet and changing room.

SD08A/0096/EP – **Grant Extension of Duration of Permission** for the removal of existing poly tunnels to the rear of existing building and replace with 580 sqm double storey wide span glasshouse having an overall height of 6.85m insulated composite panel roof partially cladding south elevation with brise soleil. Also the provision of a corner feature signage structure 8.45m high to the south west corner of proposed building.

SD08A/0096: Planning permission **Granted** for the removal of existing poly tunnels to the rear of existing building and replace with 580sq.m. double storey wide span glasshouse having an overall height of 6.85m insulated composite panel roof partially cladding south elevation with brise soleil. Also, the provision of a corner feature signage structure 8.45m high to the south west corner of proposed building.

SD04A/0501: For open sided roof structure for display of plants and products and for roof to loading bay.

Decision: Grant Permission

# Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas

## PR/1613/21

### **Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order**

SD01A/0888: Extension to rear of existing building to provide coverage over open sales area, also internal offices.

Decision: Grant permission

S98A/0750: Alterations to facades and new signage.

Decision: Grant Permission

S96A/0167: New side extension to existing sales building.

Decision: Grant Permission

S95A/0427: Two entrances from Link Road (under construction)

Decision: Grant Permission

93A/0740: First floor offices in existing sales building

Decision: Grant Permission

92A/1627: New sign

Decision: Grant Permission

92A/1626: Extension to sales building

Decision: Grant Permission

### **Relevant Enforcement History**

None recorded for the subject site

### **Pre-Planning Consultation**

None recorded for the subject site.

### **Relevant Policy in South Dublin County Council Development Plan 2016 - 2022**

*Section 1.13.0 Retail Strategy*

*Section 4.2.0 Strategic Policy For Employment*

*Chapter 5 Urban Centres & Retailing*

*Policy UC1 Urban Centres Overarching*

*Policy UC3 Village Centres*

*Section 5.6.0 Retail Centres*

*Policy R7 Village Centres*

*Section 11.2.8 Signage – Advertising, Corporate and Public Information*

*Table 11.19: Signage – Types of Signs, Restrictions on Use and Design Criteria*

# Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas

## PR/1613/21

### **Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order**

*Section 11.2.9 Shopfront Design*

*Section 11.3.6 Retail Development*

(i) *Retail Criteria*

*Section 11.6.3 Environmental Hazard Management*

*Section 11.6.3 (i) Air Quality*

*Section 11.6.3 (ii) Noise*

*Section 11.8.1 Environmental Impact Assessment*

*Section 11.8.2 Appropriate Assessment*

#### **Garden Centre**

The use of land, including buildings for the cultivation, storage and/or the display and sale of horticultural products and the display and sale of related goods and equipment.

#### **Relevant Government Guidelines**

*National Planning Framework*, Government of Ireland, 2018.

*Regional Spatial and Economic Strategy*, East & Midlands Regional Assembly, 2019.

*Retail Planning Guidelines*, Department of the Environment, Community & Local Government 2012

*Retail Design Manual - A Good Practice Guide*, Department of Arts, Heritage and the Gaeltacht (2012)

*Appropriate Assessment of Plans and Projects in Ireland – Guidance for Planning Authorities*, Department of the Environment, Heritage and Local Government, (2009).

*The Planning System and Flood Risk Management - Guidelines for Planning Authorities*, Department of the Environment, Heritage and Local Government & OPW, (2009).

#### **Assessment**

The main issues for assessment relate to Zoning and Council policy, Residential and Visual Amenity, and water services.

#### ***Zoning and Council policy***

The site is located in an area with zoning objective RES 'To protect and/or improve *residential amenity*'.

# Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas

## PR/1613/21

### **Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order**

Garden Centre as defined in South Dublin County Council Development Plan 2016 – 2022:

*The use of land, including buildings for the cultivation, storage and / or the display and sale of horticultural products and the display and sale of related goods and equipment.*

The principle of the proposed addition of a 'Canopy' to an established Garden Centre is generally acceptable at this location, subject to compliance with the relevant policies, standards and requirements of the current South Dublin County Council Development Plan.

#### ***Visual Amenity***

The proposal includes for the addition of a canopy extension to the garden centre that projects 31m from three existing polytunnel structures (in a northerly direction) and is 916sq.m in size. The proposal is 29m in width and links with existing structures to create an L-shaped structure that covers over the external retail area whilst enveloping the main car parking area to the east of the site. The ridge level height of the canopy is consistent with the building height of the existing building (5.8m). The proposed materials consist of galvanised steel support structure with canopy cable panels. The shape of the pitched domed structure matches decorative elements of the existing roof profile and matches the style of the existing garden centre building.

Consideration has been given to the existing nature of the garden centre use. However, the objective for this area is to protect and/or improve the residential amenity. There is an established use on the site of the garden centre with ancillary outdoor retail space and the adjacent car parking to the east. The current proposal represents an intensification of the existing permitted use on a site that is bounded by residential development to the north and east of the site. The proposed development would occupy and intensify a large corner of the site to the northwest, where the land falls towards the residential properties located to the north. The planning authority has concerns having regard to the scale of the proposed development, paying specific reference to the distance of the 5.8m high and 916sq.m structure from existing residential rear amenity (No.24, 26 and 28 St Brigid's Road), its location to the south of these properties and the levels of the varying levels between the site and properties to the north, which may give rise to unnecessary overshadowing and negative outlook and may be injurious to the amenities of the said properties, from loss of light and a sense of enclosure which may exacerbated by the noise of the extended retail area.

It is noted that the canopy proposal would be recessed back from the northern boundary by only 5.2m. The Planning Authority considers that the canopy should be pulled back away from the northern boundary by at least 5m, this could be offset by extending the canopy in a westward direction by 5m (subject to agreement with the Water Drainage section due to the location of an 'Existing Surface Water Drainage system running along the western boundary. If this is not acceptable, an alternative proposed to push the area in an easterly direction should be investigated. The applicant is requested to submit a revised design proposal by **additional information** that will mitigate any negative impact on the residential dwelling to the north and also takes into account

# Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas

## PR/1613/21

### Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order

SDCC Development Plan (2016-2022) zoning objective RES 'To protect and/or improve residential amenity.

#### ***Boundary Treatment***

The Parks Department has no objections or recommendations. However, with the absence of a detailed boundary plan the Planning Authority request by **Additional Information** a site layout plan identifying the existing trees to be retained on site and a proposed landscape plan that provides a buffer to the north of site between the proposed development and the existing residential development.

#### ***Roads***

No report was received from Roads. However, it is deemed that no roads related issues are affected by this proposal at present.

#### ***Signage/Illumination***

No new signs are proposed on the submitted plans. It is considered that the locations of the existing signage generally comply with this table 11.19 of the County Development Plan, any new signage would require planning permission. **Condition** to be attached limiting signage at this location.

#### ***Water Services***

A report from Water Services states no objection and request SUDS to be implemented. The Planning Authority would welcome the implementation of green infrastructure on the site to provide for both SUDS and to enhance the visual amenity of the site and area. This permission will be given a temporary permission (if granted).

#### ***Appropriate Assessment***

The applicant has not provided information to assist the screening for Appropriate Assessment. Having regard to the scale and nature of the development proposed and the distance from Natura sites, it is considered that the development would not be likely to have a significant effect individually or in combination with other plans or projects on a European site, therefore Stage 2 Appropriate Assessment is not required.

#### ***Environmental Impact Assessment***

Having regard to the modest nature of the proposed development, and the distance of the site from nearby sensitive receptors, there is no real likelihood of significant effects on the environment arising from the proposed development. The need for environmental impact assessment can, therefore, be excluded at preliminary examination and a screening determination is not required.

# Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas

## PR/1613/21

### Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order

#### *Other considerations*

#### **Development Contributions**

The proposed development comprises the following:

- 916sq.m new canopy overall height 5.8m over existing external retail area.

<b>SEA Monitoring Information</b>	
<b>Building Use Type Proposed</b>	<b>Floor Area (sq.m)</b>
Restaurant/pub – additional floor space	916sq.m
<b>Land Type</b>	<b>Site Area (Ha.)</b>
Brownfield/Urban Consolidation	0.739ha

#### **Conclusion**

The proposed development generally complies with the guidance set out in the South Dublin County Development Plan 2016 – 2022, however, having regard to the proximity of the proposal to existing residential dwellings to the northwest of the site, the Planning Authority has concerns in relation to the potential adverse impact on the residential amenities of the adjoining property and request the applicant to submit a revised design proposal by **additional information** that will mitigate any negative impact on the residential dwelling to the north and also takes into account SDCC Development Plan (2016-2022) zoning objective RES 'To protect and/or improve residential amenity.

#### **Recommendation**

I recommend that **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION** be requested from the applicant with regard to the following:

1. Noting the 'RES' Zoning of the site in the South Dublin County Council Development (2016-2022) with an objective 'To protect and/or improve residential amenity', the planning authority has concerns with regards to the scale of the proposed development, with specific reference to the distance of the 5.8m high structure from existing residential rear amenities (most notably No.s 24, 26 and 28 St Brigid's Road), its location to the south of these properties and the varying levels between the site and the said properties to the north, which may give rise to overshadowing and overbearing appearance, which may be injurious to the amenities of the said properties, from loss of light and a sense of enclosure which may exacerbate by the noise of the extended retail area. The Planning Authority therefore requests the applicant to reconsider the proposed development and submit a revised design and layout demonstrating that the proposed development will mitigate any negative impact on the residential dwelling to the north and also take into account the Residential Zoning Objective within the SDCC Development Plan (2016-2022) 'To protect and/or improve residential amenity.

In this regard, the proposed structure should be pulled away from the northern boundary

# **Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas**

**PR/1613/21**

## **Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order**

of the site by a minimum of 5m. This could be offset by extending the proposed canopy area either to the west or the east (or in both directions). The applicant should exercise caution in proposals to the west due to existence of an 'Existing Surface Water Drainage System' (as noted in drawings) running along the western boundary of the site.

2. The applicant is requested to submit a proposed landscape plan that includes a buffer to the north of the site between the proposed development and the existing adjoining residential properties.




**Comhairle Chontae Atha Cliath Theas**

**PR/1613/21**

**Record of Executive Business and Chief Executive's Order**

**REG. REF. SD21A/0295**


**LOCATION: Newlands Garden Centre, New Road, Clondalkin, Dublin 22**

  
Tracy McGibbon,  
A/Senior Executive Planner

**ORDER:** I direct that **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION** be requested from the applicant as set out in the above report and that notice thereof be served on the applicant.

**Date:**

15/12/21

  
Eoin Burke, Senior Planner